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. FfUSZOG
USB3.2 PCIEX16_1 77
GE] Hub il NOISE_SENSOR[]
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PCLE S0 Bus CPU CLK#/- (100 MHz)
!X16 |J__| |J__| |J__| DDRS5 5200/4800 MT/s
3M.2SSD =3
- (M2A_CPU, M2B_CPU, M2C_CPU)
o _Q 3USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
S iTEe | eSPI| AMD Socket sTR5
I~ B CPU
o~ Super /0 | Bus
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er x4 — Line Out
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1M23SD Bus TPM

- (M2D_CPU)
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i x
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| —| 1 USB Type-C®,

(QEQATSA(?;?S) QQ_ _:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
—{ ] 1USB32Gen2Type-A
PCI-E 4.0 Bus _Q 2 USB 3.2 Gen 1
AMD TRX50
|x1 |x2 |x1 .
Ch|pset USB 2.0
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AQC113C
10GEE LAN | | 2.5GbE LAN
1 USB4® USB Type-C®
RJ45 RJ45 Intel® USB4®

DPIn

(by external graphics card)

1USB4® USB Type-C® (DP)
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SEBEE(CPU)

AMD sTR5 #71&, 37#:

AMD %t % Threadripper™ PRO 70004 3228/
AMD $t % Threadripper” 7000% 51l &b 12 28
(BEREMLEETXZIFNLERIIR)

e .

AMD TRX50

RTEE
28

* & o o

s7#%DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s ECC Registered X %45 (RDIMM/RDIMM-3DS)
44~DDR5 DIMM{E 1%, R #5151 TB (—IRE #5512 GBR =)
XHFNBENFEREAR

37 #5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)A#7:5%
(CPUFINTFR VL EFTRES N STRRII TSR B, 3 B FNIDRAMAR
RYE, BEEREMUBTANTFEIFIIR,)

e .

£ R Realtek® ALC4080itx Fr (J5 77 & ST H 7L)
S #DTS:X® Ultra
3% #5High Definition Audio
FH2EE

£ X Realtek® ALCBI7 71k Fr (R & & S7¥ EE)

2% * £ Marvell® AQtion AQC113C 10GbEM £ F (10 Gbps/5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/
1 Gbps/100 Mbps) (LAN1)
*  £EpfRealtek® 2.5GbER & (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps) (LAN)
T ESHEE »  Qualcomm® Wi-Fi 7 QCNCM865

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 32#§2.4/5/6 GHz T &SR EL

BLUETOOTH 5.3

2 11be 320MHz & BSR4
(EPRfEHEEERERRERIEEMAMER. )

*

ER

ETFCPU:
2/~PCI-E x163#&, z4%PCle 5.0% x16151THI &
(PCIEX16_1/PCIEX16_2)
* ARERFRKAERE, RE—KEFAZUREZEPCIEXI6_11EIE,
14 PCI-E x164H1E, S74%PCle 4.0Fx161&1T ¥ #&(PCIEX6_3)

*

Figia&En

EHFCPU:

- AAM.2#E#E(SZ45Socket 3, Mkey, type 25110/2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2C_CPU)
2/ M. 24 (2 $5 Socket 3, Mkey, type 22110/2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU)
14~M. 24 #& (2 #Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2D_CPU)

- 44 SATA3.00

HEFERA:
41SATA 3.080

NVMe SSD3Z #5#4#RAID 0, RAID 15%RAID 10

SATARE# 7 ##7ZRAID 0, RAID 1 RAID 10
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EFCPU:
31~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (41 f2)ZE/F &0
E-FCPU+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44~USB 3.2 Gen #2075 #I0
EH TR A+ Intel® USB4®# 25
24-USB4® USB Type-C®#£ A% /F &0
HEF&HA:
14 USB Type-Co#M, %$5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, 42 B4 M 4R iy
USBHR EE#EH
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (LI &) E/F &0
2/ USB 3.2 Gen 130, EL&HHEZL M ERAUSBHEEEEH
EFiH4A+USB 2.0 Hub:
44USB 2.01.1# 0, TEHHEL N ERAUSBIEEEREH

PR3 {2

LN K R R IR IR 2 R R R R R R I R NN SRR N RN SN SN N 2

1424 PIN L8

248 PIN CPU fi£FE &
14~CPUJXL B3 f JEE
14~CPUJXL B3 /7K 3R 3 B

4N B G2 X R R

N BRGERRI7K IR I EE

3NAT4RFZRGB Gen2 LEDKT Hs B B4 B
14RGB LEDXT #5 H R4 EE

44M.2 SSD¥ETE

8/NSATA 3.0#1

1A Bk £k 1R R

1B E = SIE EE

11NUSB Type-Co$EE, 37#USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1B EE

2/NUSB 2.0/ 14 B2

1R 4G TR

1R & NS BRI EE (PR A5 ERGC-TPM2.0 SPI V248 )
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2B £ SR
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11~Q-Flash Plusizél
21-SMAR £ 0(2T2R)
11-DPEIN O

14USB4°® USB Type-C® (DP)#
14~USB4® USB Type-C®#0
44~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E(£1 )
44~USB 3.2 Gen 1#20

21NRJ-45M 40
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’@ EEI0EE
S RN

L K R R 2R SR R IR 2
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BEEa
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* ¢ 6 0 0 o

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{E A& $24LAMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

SZ#5GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFXFHIIGEBHSK
FIRAIMETARE

*  3Z#¥Q-Flash

+  #Q-Flash Plus

¢ 3$%Smart Backup

. BN TR

PRMGER 14 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
a + LAN bandwidth management software

BIERG o SzHWindows 11 64-bit

8 mis o E-ATX##; 30.5cmx 26.4cm

Y PRI SUE KR R R ERBIERH, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

o BEKENG R IAEERF| A THRTHNIERER,

https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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B, EAxLEis B FEMIMET S IR ARG, MREEWREEEREBY
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2ANY

& RRMTIBCPUERABA—ERRECPUIEHE, iSZBTIBCPUNBARE.

o FERENGEEOEFRINEHERERHR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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B. RIRAR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

ERTHMEMEREFHCPURIE SR
LEFINEIRR 2. SHBLIRF(FR
CPUfRIE & B £ SIBLIAF: 3->2->1),
BERE LZHE, HEHRCPURMEL
FABHMER R E ERBECPUBHE
i,

(2]

HKAECPUBHLE, BECPURERIFE
Hto

3]

SHICPUS A L%, MMIAZIRECPUE
HERAEBCPUE BRI THN,
BEVRIANEERNLEBERRE
ZEihtEd,

B JE Uk BRI 4 48 22 1 o (S FICPU
S B SR LIRF: 1->2->3),
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C. RIRMWMME
CPUREE R A BRI AR (KRIRBIANERES T RIEERNBIAXE A, 18
SE TR LB XU BT A A F 48 )

o

HEERETHMCPULY SRk —RIE
BT,

2]

B XURE B AN SR 2 3 A E AR E
B MAREELZTL, (2! ETRinE
LB REA—TE, IERRIAFLALE IERXT ),

A3 A R GFIRL , FFIR PR LTS
TED EHEIR, EWEBIUESE—M], &
EFYRIM, FHEPR LML
B, B,

©
RIEBEARKERRIRERN R LR
CPUBCHA/RUE FL IR/ (CPU_FAN), RISERL
CPUBIEA R I RE

CPU_FAN
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EFRBRRNEFED, HEBUTHER:
A o EHIATERNNEFERREELERNZIFER, ZUEERERRE. I h. &
E. BREINESR, (BEREMHEOAXIHNNFREERIIR)
© ERENGFRZH, BSLERIEXH, LERERRE,
« AEFEHRET, BRANTERER, NEEFRTERE, EELZIESEA
Tl
o ATHRNERIETIREN, BUERIBMEREE,
« RENTFRH, BE50EMNDDRS_AGREFRRE,

MiBEPFEREAR

e FIRE EAN NFEBEHF T F B E N F S AR (Quad Channel Technology), &3 M TF5E
/&, BIOS& Bahe NN FEENMEREEE, HEAMNBEENFEM, NEEIIRAENTE
LB AR SREIE,

N N TFEIBRE 4> A LA 1E & (Channel):

» iEIEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1

» B IEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

» BB C (Channel C): DDR5_C1

» i&#;ED (Channel D): DDR5_D1

KRRBIIERENATEREE, SETIRBRE:

DDR5_D1 DDR5_C1 DDR5_A1 DDR5_B1
1XREE v
2XHEER v
SR NTFEE v v
AXHER v v

v BRE, BA: TRE

[E) DR D1
/5 1) DDRs_C1

DDR5_A1
DDR5_B1
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EFFRREY RFET, HERUTHER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, GRS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERERET RN R-FHEER:

1. ERFE\BAENY B-FEE, BBRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RBEXFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RFNEFIHECSTERNEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMEHY RFRE, BERHENHES L.

6. FFREIE, BALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY R AIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1
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(0] © o e )

o || o

[l = (een ==
Q-Flash Plus}&§g®

Q-Flash PlustR L5 F 2 45 4L (S5 HUAER) IR A5 T EFBIOS, 15 £ ZQ-Flash PlusiEO]
KU, 3 TQ-Flash PlusiZfA Bl S BEhH N HIEE S . BITHQFLEDS FFIANIR(FR R FF
E3ETEEXY), QFLEDIAMRZIE R R EBIOSE # 4 3K

SMAR &N (2T2R)

EER&LEIEO,

@ BEREHERBEN, EREERERL AR ERNE T,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A{EQ ()

IO HEUSB 3.2 Gen 28118, FFATFEATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0814&, 157 LUZEREUSB
EEMEO,

kb

HEOASE IR HL,

ERR

HEOAE T REETL.

DPiEiA R

WHEMRERFESEER, 55 % 0 USB4® USB Type-C* (DPEN A AR L F&EHRE
B,

SH—: SH_.
GREEMIEMDPEELBIMERFEE  FIBUSB Type-CoHiDPIR B EBLEESE
ZEFHREAMDOPHANEL, © USB4° USB Type-C®(DP)}= BN ],

f © EBRERTSEELFEREN, BABRIESKHNED, BBRERETIR

iR,
o BRRERAH, BEERY, M2EAERED, URERZEONLERIER,
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e MZ#En(RJ-45) (LAN)
MO 2= M (Gigabit Ethernet), IRHLZEL ZEEN, fFHEEXEH T 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MZ#EO4ERATH A T:

BTN BT BRI SEHETAT:
— SRE | #H MERE | 0H
BREX | fEHEE25Gops WiE | ewEE
M EREKT | EHEE Cops Ax | ZEHEHE
MO kTR FEHEZE100 Mbps

® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A}E (41 £&)(Q-Flash Plus¥&n)
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 284%, FEAT35 A FUSB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.034% , #5 AT I £ 52USBi&
#Z O, $ITQ-Flash Plus BT, iU EEE 0,

o USB4° USB Type-C°(DP)i&EQ
WEOEERRR IR, IO FFREUSB4® USB Type-CORDPE R, &AL
HEHEUSB Type-Co4 T B T B8 T {8 FISE 1548 HE S AR EDP R 7R 38, FE#EDP R R2SMT, SEBRAT
THNBTESRIEFERZMERFR EREME AR, EORRZIFUSB4 MK
B X AFIERiERIEIT, FrI3EZA TFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#1&, & A
BUZEHEUSBIR & Z LN,

o0 R4 (RI-45) (LAN1)
1 25 43 O 2 5 3 I -k (Gigabit Ethernet), 3244k = HBEF, MRS 51510 GB
(10 Gbps), MZIEOFERATIHAAINT:

i ETERAT:
ey TSRS | w8 TERE | 8
@ BEENT | FEHEE0Gps Al IR
ST FEIRIR RS Gbps/2.5 Gbps/ KI5 TAREE
MEED - 1 Gbps/100 Mbps

® USB4° USB Type-C¥&Q
He#EEO T FUSBAHIE, HRTFE A TUSB 3.2 Gen 2. USB 3.2 Gen 15USB 2.081#& AT ILiZE
EUSBIZEZEIIEO,

o USB3.2Gen 10
IO 4%USB 3.2 Gen 1314%, FATFRA TUSB 2.081&, 1B AT LLEEUSBIE & E LN,

()  HER3NQ-Flash PlusThig, IEERK =ML E N [ F~mINEEST 48 | B,

o EEREMBE AT INRERNIEERE,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/699/realtek4080-audio.html
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
e FIRAEABIRERE, G RRRARRREERA, BFRARREEERARNHER
PERIRSHAZEERAS R &M ARG NIKAT, PEFF KB EHTF .

o

PNSW b sw. miEszsn

RST_SW: mgrEm&HiLH

RS EERMRESMINGEE, EETE AHMINEE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
FigE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | &3t RA,

CLR_SW (i5B&CMOSE B3R 45)
I 75 B CMOS B2 40 AT IN7E o ZE RIS E4RBIOSIE B HiR R, EIEIH R EHE,

a

A « (EREMRCMOSEIRIZ R, 1§ KX AR IR IR R R B IRL%
o BAEFHRETERBERCMOSEHERA, BNRFAFILAIXA, FHEFTREIER
HIRR R R SIR,
+ EBRCMOSEIBEZFLIE, 513 NBIOSE N\ i/ Fii% & (Load Optimized Defaults)
HEITMNEBEE(EEREMILE i [BIOSTEFIZE | KIitHH).




/S8 )
KSR AT AR RIHECPU. BfFS. BFRBERFIIKTEEIER, CPU. DRAMKEVGA
ERERRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNFRTRIANRERS

a

CPU: CPUMRZSHERAT
DRAM: H7EFIKSIERAT
VGA: BRI TAT
BOOT: #E{ERGURTIERAT

VGA | BOOT




2-8  JREER kR ITR
1 1 i|3
11 B B8 =1 g
—
Mgt
:l =§
g
g 2
— U ol €
[ﬁ O \“\\'-EE‘%
Tt
E—
O
12 |
12 |
12—
12——”]} O
T ]
14— wp g p
7
1)  ATX_12VIATX_12v1 12)  M2C_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2D_CPU
2) ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3)  CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  F_U320G
5)  SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16) F_U32
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  SPLTPM
8) LEDC 19)  NOISE_SENSOR
9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 20) CLR_CMOS
10)  A_SATA30/1/2/3 21) RST
11)  SATA30/1/2/3 22) BAT

B EMNEEHREN, R TR

- ESEMANE G AR S B RS

- EREEMEELA, BSLHEERAMNRIEX, AL ERERA
B, DS RIE B AR,

- REFEEEFECER, BEAWAEENEOSREEETEA,
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1/2) ATX_12V/IATX_12V1/ATX (8 PIN CPU{ttE $F FE K2 24 PIN == #f 4k el 3 FE)
188 3 P R JEE R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR E YRR IR A M L T B T FEfRNRRIRE
BT, B MERRANRNBEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

i, BIAERR T SN BD A,

T3, BIREEAHRIE

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRHE L2VRIRERmE, REEASE,
HENY RER, BWEERMHINEXWEIBEMMEIR (1000 L), MR

BB NER, HERRHTEHREREMER, 7]

Lk A B
Be=~7

HRERRHTLEF o

ATX_12V/ATX_12V1:

BH | EX
- 1 gigg%ﬁts PINKOFL TR
8 =3
%%%% 4 2 (48 PINAY ERIR
EOER)
ATX_12VIATX_12V1 3 |
=T
5 | +12v (1248 PINAIFRIR
BOER)
6 | +12V ({Lf%8 PINKORIR
BEOER)
7 |+
8 | +12v
ATX:
S, 2 | EX 2 | EX
1 |33v 13 | 33V
(] 2 |33V 14| 12V
(] 3| EHE 15 | HEihR
il 4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 i A 17 | HEHUB
(=] ] Y 18 | miwm
dE 7| mm 19 | Eem
=)= 8 | Power Good R
o |(= 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21| 45V
aE 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
G- T | +12V (24 PINFGFBIR| 23 | +5V ({Rf£24 PINEGFE B
Il BOER) OfEf)
12| 33V (24 PINKOFBIE| 24 | HEHBRD (1N{824 PINKGFS
H EOEA) BEOER)
ATX
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #& I, a3 FE)

L AR IR RU R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFRERR ARG, ZRMEEEFR(BRLAE
k), HEERREEHL

a

ok 4

BE, FUEBLEAFERIEHNIL TR KA A BEE Atk That, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRRERE,

1

CPU_FAN

2]

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FANS/6/7/8_PUMP (%4t M FR/7K R $& EE)

Me UK SR E A 4-pin, BEIREERBIREIT, REMEEEAE(BRE A FME), BE
ERXEEFIThRE, FUER AR EEESIE TR XUE 7 e AL ThaE BB T

2 | EX
1| EME
2 | BEEERGIR
3 | BEamE
4 | BRI

FERNMIERFHARE, MUAZ] HERBIIERE IR T R UK SRIA BRI TIAE,
W BEEEREMNLE I [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] BI3E AR,

o e eff ®=©
el 2!
s it e o o e B | HE|:|  —

« BSYE ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T Hp TR, HIE

1

SYS_FAN8_PUMP

]

SYS_FAN5/6/7_PUMP

ENEFsSHCPURR R ARG T,

o XL RUE R IR R EE I AR B R, B A E BRIETE SR L

BH | EX
1 Pt )
2 P 35 42 o B
3 AR
4 Pk EE 1A 2 3R B i A
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B E)

e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEAFIRIZIT, ZEMBERHE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
FRKEEFIThEE, MIE B R AR GIE TR B RUE 7 BEE Ak ThEE,

a

B | EX
1| HEE
2 | EBEEEEE
3 | B
4 | BRI EEEIM

B CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4  SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRI TR 2A 2A 2A 27
BAERNE 24W 24W 24W 24w
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&%;2 2% £1H)
XS AT E R RUR L, IR ER NI,
8
EC_TEMP1 M | EX
1| SENSORIN
18 2| sk
EC_TEMP2
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8) LED_C (RGB LEDYT#5 e iBE EE)
AT R AT 5 AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/IG/R/B), 2 A fitHE B 252 (120k4%), < BERR 81
A32m,

B | EX
1 | 12v
1 2 |G
3 |R
4 |8

RGB LEDAT#

TEHRGB LEDATHHEZ ML . RIEMHIBEIF KT A FR IR
(O =R i) ERERENEEN (12V), TERRES v

SIERATH RS

9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (tJ4&f2RGB Gen2 LEDT e iR HE FE)
1 L 45 BT AR HE5050FT 4R #2RGB Gen2 LEDAT 5, = AHEFE R3Z1E (51K 4¥), LEDEI 256
FUAREIAT

B | EX
1 |[vey
osooy 2 | Data
ARGB_V2_2 3 S
4 be:3l v
10080]
| e ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1
& [©)
H 0 e & LI
]
[%ﬂ :Ouu m A4 T2RGB Gen2
e e e el | nnny) LEDATH
L.-!L!Lr 1

ETERI4RIZRGB Gen2 LEDKT Hr# 2 LB BE . RIERHIEIFATH
R IR (O L =AM AR TR)ERE BN, RER

RIRBRIEMITHIRSR
@ BRITHEEHIINEE, BEREMEE W [ FRINBEN B | i,

HEREDRTRE, RN REHIZRGE Gen LEDATHAIAIAIZRGE Gen2
A LEDATHE R — /MR,
. RSB, HSUHE SRR EXH, GRS BEETRR, b
1 BIR E IR
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10/11) A_SATA3 0/1/2/3, SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0i&0)

[TEme = ==teasssasassze @orl]

[ lromlonl

X EESATARE O 35 SATA 3.0814%, F AT FRA T SATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814& . —{~SATA#E
O R BEEE—NSATAIZ &, FTIMEERAID 0, RAID 1 RAID 10B4 &S, BIREH
#RAD, 52 £ == - [EH LMY | AR,

AﬁSATAS
= | EX
£
== e
"N—||—— |1 2 TXP
3 TXN
4| MR
SATA3 5 RXN
6 RXP
== LT
"N"r——\|[——[1

12) M2C_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2D_CPU (M.2 SSD#E#)

<=

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ24%:

M2C_CPU

M2B_CPU

s

M2A_CPU

M2D_CPU

80

80

80

M.2 SSD434M.2 SATA SSD&M.2 PCle SSD, tkFHAIM.2 SSDH#EMEIR 32 #%M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FaRE AT M E RAID#E £ 551, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDT ik 5 H ESATARE & H R HE & FES
HIEEHERAD, EE R Z MG E W [ME-EEMS | B9,

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
LY

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

110

110

110

80
@.

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

EERHEMESEFTIERHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E & IR i3t B
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.htm

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
Y AR RE S AMB A AR, KSR KB HITIRR,
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M2C_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2A_CPUZR¥E 7 ik

BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIEFHh %35 FM. 245 1E

HB,—:

SELUIGRT £ 75 m3REIM.2 EZ-Latch Click£30, 4§ EHRBELFEUT, HARSEFRELRZERM.2SSD
MR EIESFLZ S, $M.2 EZLatch Plus 38 Ei%FLAI S Lo

PR

BBM.2E S B (RAM2C_CPU/M2B_CPUSRRE_EH M. 235FIE S50 B HIBZ S, BIEM.2
SSDARF AT AT NFEEE,

$H=.

¥ EM.2 SSDIRATE, #M.2 SSDMSLRIEEFH, BREREMHKDBSHENKE, &5
#REIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F NGB B 23 = R ARMIFLEL

M2D_CPURR% 75 i%:

ng.ﬁlﬁﬂ%%M.z SSDIEM 224 FM. 2451,

%L)llllﬁﬁﬁﬂ?l‘ﬂﬁz‘ﬁM.Z EZ-Latch Click+4A, #ERBH T,

%ﬁz}:smiﬂﬁﬁiﬁm}\ﬁ@, }REM.2 SSDERETE, ¥M.2 SSDHEREZEFH,

%iﬁ%%ﬁ&ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%mﬁmﬁ%, = /EREIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickFiIBHEMARERR
YFLAL,

K EM. 2T ST FrISSDZR R,

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2C_CPU v v
M2B_CPU v v X
M2A_CPU v v X
M2D_CPU v v X
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13) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRT X, REEBE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR B IR IE T SR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

 SPEAK+
NC
NC
SPEAK-

20
19

HH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
I| “PWR_LED.

!
ba

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERBNERIRE T, RGEERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIRET(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R LA AT EAR A E ER R, (8 AT ATEBIOSTR Fr s B IR L A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BA)o

+ SPEAK-—IW\$tH:
EREE BRI A ERAEI, RESIURE RS KR B BRTHFIRR, @5 IE
HEFLE, SE LS,

 HD-TERFNEIERAT:
R T LA BT AR M E R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RATSRE,

+ RES-ZZEEF%:
EEZHERYAR HERNEE X (Reset) i, RS ENMEXIESEFH VA, 7
IR TEEFXERENBIES,

« Cl- R HLAE 4 FF R AR M SR :
EREE BN AR TR IR, DI AR B YW IR, HEERAL
Ihek, BIEEAEBIZITHHEKTIAE,

° NC i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

VAR R TR AR T S ETRNAMARE, TEAEREFX, REE
BIFK. RIRHERAT, FEENEERAT, WU, BRIELNES&KERE,
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14) F_AUDIO (§ij & & ¥ 1E EE)

I ATE B SREESTFHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A & SR E
IR, ZEELEHATIERNENELRETEREYS, BRRAYWREMILE

TR ERAEERE,

o

i
B

EX

MICL

MR

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

=5 Ka il

SENSE_SEND

TR

OlolNlololbhlw N =

Head Phone L

o

B

BEMHTEV R S HUERLIFERY, MEVENTNEREKELSER

[, dMERE E VA HIER .

15) F_U320G (USB Type-CoEM#R4EEE, 23%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

I HERE ST 3 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#04& FFAT#EH— 4N USB#: O,

9
R | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 11 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 X1- 13 TX2-
4 HE i R 14 | EEHED
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
I 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
i g 7 | vBus 17|
8 CC1 18 D-
[ﬂ — ©|m . :Qﬂ 9 SBU1 19 D+
o Y e e i i [ s v e e o |
10 SBU2 20 CC2
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16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1#& A" RIEEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804%, — MEEERT A H A1 USBEEO . HEZEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MAY3.55 T BTE Y RER, AT UBX R L R IEH I,

1 10
20 11
EH | EX EH | EX

1 VBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEEhE
4 | BB 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHED
7 3 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZIEM 20 | FTHEH

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥&E 0¥ RIHEE)
X L F EE S 3 USB 2.01 A KI4K, @ITUSBY R44HR, — Ml EE AT UEH ™~ USB#EEO,, USBY
BRI ME G, SR RS R IEE WX,

W
B

EX

FEiE (5V)

B (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
HehB
el
THEH
il

Ol Nolo|hw N~

o

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FFESRIREBBETR R, UKk
&R USBY RIS IR A RS o
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN HR 2 3R B2,

£ R | EX
1 Data Output
2 FEIR(3.3V)
3| TR
M[eeas |1 4 FER
[ 2 5 Data Input
6 CLK
7 Chip Select
8 PR
9 IRQ
10 TAER
1" | TEH
12 RST
19) NOISE_SENSOR (R &5 48 il FE)
IR ALE R A 2, SR MM 8 N ERRR F B ThEE
<> BEH | EX
1 R iR
2 et

RERRLE

1

@ HRRE RN EEEER M [P RINBEAR ] - [FAN Control] B HA.

RICHT, B WIS REE_ERIRRIRFERR; 3 N AR L 1 EE A B A BRI 25 1
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20) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThiE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH) R BE, RIEBERCMOSERE
B, 1545 PR LR T 2 K & TR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

a

(0D FrE&: —MRIS1T

O8] G EBRCMOSEIE

o EBRCMOSHERT, 5 &KW XM AT RFHEREIEL,
o FFHLIEiE 3 NBIOSEL N H )~ F1i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THMINIZ BEIEE
F=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | KI5 AA),

21) RST (R EEEHM)
RO BB ATLUEEE ML AT A B EE FF X (Reset) i, T RATXHMEEEHR
EMFH, TR TEEF LR REFEHRE.

a

B | EX
1 8 1 | BB
2 | EEMED

REEEHHRESMINEEILE, EETE AHMING, BEEEMitE A [BIOSTE
FFgE | — TRST_SW (MULTIKEY)  EisiFA,
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22) BAT (=8;t)
R SRR B 2R 5 T % IR TR IS T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LA AR R, 238 CMOSHIEHESS IR 5k, FEitk i itim WA R AR,

a

BRI LR AR MR R it SRS B CMOSE 3 :

1. SR AR, HIRBRRIRE,

2. /D B it IR it BEFRER Y, SR — S8 (SR ER
NIRRT 2 R & B Y ARG M R IE 514R, SR E R
BAEFIH)

3. BERmEE,

4. #E FRIREIFEH .

- B EREEERSHEM, REMNESTRESBEEMIRK,
« BREBITERRBAHERMESH, BRAMIERIKIER,

© RIEHEMA, EHIEER ERIEHHS(RIERRE L),

« BEHRTSREYIHEE M UK St ik A AL EE

C . SRR, 150 KR MR R IR R PR R R 2R
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R %) ZHER LHCMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR R R XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLTELIE,

HEIHENBIOSIKERRF, BIRFFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

HIZEEEHBIOS, ATLUME A= HIBIOSE#H 7% : Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAAT IR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus {2 8t T R4 XA (SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizBI S BENH HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 18 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEFEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AMDHIHIT, LUB R AL MIRIETISE R R F IR
c RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, AATHERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLA, iHXEFRCMOS
B EEHIE, BBIOSIEEME ZH FLE.,
o BRRCMOSIEEE, 552 E "= [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$Hii/%4H | A9 AA, sik
ZEHEMiLE I [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRANBIOSKHEE, RINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1058/amd-trx50-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhResE

DIRERiREA:
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>f it \BIOSIZ B2 F L @M, SiBIBIOSIE B2 FFitk AQ-Flasho

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuLBELLE R FE 1 ABIOSIR BEIE F Hi L IR EMEF NI &, FERAOI<DEREFEE
TERMRETFHEILE, SREHR<Enter>EMIA. RESEZEHMZENEET.
EE: ELEEAMNEERERTZRF. EFFAINERENESUEBIOSKEERSFN
HFFHLIRFZEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
R<End>@1HEARE #E\BIOSIE B2 F ot st E ¥ NQ-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERERR

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECNERADIEHIBRRIRSNIZR, AHRREMRERRTYE, BIERERE
R4t I, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZERTHRBSH=RRA, 7 [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, S EfEEHH EHZIUE,

SHE=.
HEEERENAFERFNHBITREEERENT R, SHENERNEFHNEEH IR, &L
EIHE],

SH=.

EFEUSR, HENRAIDIRZNFE B4 32 /5, 1%E4% [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | 3REhFE FF 3F 4 [ T—
H1#HN, BiE#E [AMD-RAID Controller | 3RENF2 5 H4% [ T—H | HNFTEMIRZIIZRF, ERE,
BRI IERZRRE,

7 BRSNS BT RSB )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MAsHIIG0EEFZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
RO TRARRRDEF R ETERFINEE, &% [k | B 1TRE, (5EHIA
[BIOSFE2Fi% & | o [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

HJi% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B ]

LRI ETEE [ B | EE A, 154 [ EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC),
7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &Rk
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, HESUWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1057/amd-trx50-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 #EEEES
RAID{E % :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
WHRHE 22 2 4
LEE WEHEBFERIM RE/MIERE (FEZHEL)BTER/N
SaE EiE HRE s
LYSEIRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

IR 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, HIEREEMFIFIEKE ERESHENERHME,
o SATARE#&ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows #BIERFERIRIENEE o

 AIEMBIRAE,

° Ugo

A FHRIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, ik 5 HESATARE & H ML B FES

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1059/amd-trx50-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K85 e

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

4l PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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3] HEA

92 PCl Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCS initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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3]

L]

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K55 L]

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gER

K55 HEA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K5 HEA

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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3]

L]

D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 0S Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: TRX50 AERO D

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig diatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Kovomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital XpnaipoTroIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <}

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz % : BN A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
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Wireless module manufacturer: Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc.

Wireless module model name: QCNCM865
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Qatar CRA:
CRA/SM/2023/5-0013388

United States FCC: Europe:
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865

Canada ISED:
IC: 6655A-QCNCM865

Australia ACMA: India WPC:

ETA-SD-20230403829

Serbia:

11005 23

«( CCAI23Y10030T2

Japan {8#&:

[R] 003-230014
-, D230011003

Argentina ENACOM:
CONTIENE

Singapore IMDA:
Complies with
IMDA standards
DB106794

United ngdom

cn

IEC'2921 5 TR EIWSUSIERAERRIETT,

CEBICRVEFAIENBEERL)
BEEICLY6GHZEBMERRIETT.
Jordan TRC:
TRC/11/11834/2023

Brazil:

ANATEL
03368-23-06534

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-QTI-QCNCM865
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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Environment-friendly use period
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